FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) C-pyright 1994-97 LegalStar

11-03-2000



Docket No.: 2343-0

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

P08/REV02	200
Tab settings → → ▼ 1015048	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Finmeccanica, S.p.A. 00195 Roma (Italy),    O - (O - O - O - O - O - O - O - O - O	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Piazza Monte Grappa, 4	Name: Agusta S.p.A.
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No	.:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
★ Assignment	Street Address: 21017 Samarate, Cascina Costa, Italy,
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Via G. Agusta 520
☐ Other	City: State: ZIP:
Execution Date: September 22, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. 1 dtolit Application (40.(5)	D. 1 dtont 140.(3)
	4,375,940 4,407,688 4,650,534
	4,303,866 4,521,157 4,659,286
	4,313,056       4,516,909       4,809,930         4,369,019       4,549,851       4,778,340
	4,507,017 4,547,651 4,776,540
Additional numbers attached? 🗷 Yes 🗌 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Ronald R. Santucci	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 1,080,00
Internal Address: Pitney, Hardin, Kipp & Szuch, LLP	<ul> <li>Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> </ul>
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 711 Third Avenue, 20th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
	501145
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	501145
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  0.00	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Ronald R. Santucci, Reg. No. 28, 988	October 4, 200
Name of Person Signing	// //
Total number of pages including cover sh	10 m m u

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

# Continued

Docket No.: 2343-0

4.

### B. Patent Nos.

4,828,458

5,181,829

5,165,853

5,156,527

5,615,848

5,529,459

5,932,831

Des. 425,853

6,029,930

6,016,994

6,016,993

6,019,310

6,024,324

6,050,521

6,077,042

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, FINMECCANICA, S.p.A. ("Finmeccanica"), a Italian corporation, having offices at 00195 Roma (Italy), Piazza Monte Grappa, 4, was the owner of the patents and patent applications, and of the inventions disclosed therein by assignment, as set forth on the attached Schedule A.

AND, WHEREAS AGUSTA S.p.A. ("Agusta"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Italy, having a place of business at 21017 Samarate, Cascina Costa, Italy, Via G. Agusta 520 ("Agusta"), has acquired by assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to such United States Letters Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions described therein.

AND, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Finmeccanica, by these presents, does hereby declare and confirm that it has assigned to Agusta, all its rights title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and Patent Applications and Inventions set forth on the attached Schedule A, together with all causes of action, claims and demands or other rights for, or arising from any infringement, including past infringement of said patents.

AND, Finmeccanica, hereby authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications or any division or continuations thereof to Agusta, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it had the full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

NameAmedeo Caporaletti

Legal Representative

Title

22nd September 2000

Date

611765A01091400

# SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No. 4,375,940 Issued: March 8, 1983

Title: "Rotor Shaft With Internal Controls for Helicopters"

U.S. Patent No. 4,303,866 Issued: December 1, 1981

Title: "Method and Device for Mounting Pieces Inside the Vacuum Chamber of an Electron

Microscope"

U.S. Patent No. 4,313,056 Issued: January 26, 1982

Title: "Scanning Electron Microscope With a Chamber Which Can Be Broken Down,

Particularly for Observing Pieces of Relatively Large Dimensions"

U.S. Patent No. 4,369,019 Issued: January 18, 1983

Title: "Helicopter Rotor Comprising Elastomer Joints"

U.S. Patent No. 4,407,688 Issued: October 4, 1983

Title: "Method of Making Helicopter Blade Spars"

U.S. Patent No. 4,521,157 Issued: June 4, 1985

Title: "Helicopter Rotor Hub"

U.S. Patent No. 4,516,909 Issued: May 14, 1985 Title: "Helicopter Rotor"

U.S. Patent No. 4,549,851 Issued: October 29, 1985 Title: "Helicopter Rotor

U.S. Patent No. 4,650,534 Issued: March 17, 1987

Title: "Helicopter Blade Longitudinal Member and Relative Manufacturing Method"

U.S. Patent No. 4,659,286 Issued: April 21, 1987

Title: "Main Helicopter Drive"

# SCHEDULE A (continued)

U.S. Patent No. 4,809,930 Issued: March 7, 1989 Title: "Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 4,778,340 Issued: October 18, 1988

Title: "Main Helicopter Rotor"

U.S. Patent No. 4,828,458 Issued: May 9, 1989

Title: "Auxiliary Helicopter Rotor"

U.S. Patent No. 5,181,829 Issued: January 26, 1993 Title: "Helicopter Blade"

U.S. Patent No. 5,165,853 Issued: November 24, 1992 Title: "Main Helicopter Rotor"

U.S. Patent No. 5,156,527 Issued: October 20, 1992 Title: "Main Helicopter Rotor"

U.S. Patent No. 5,615,848 Issued: April 1, 1997

Title: "Rescue and Ambulance Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 5,529,459 Issued: June 25, 1996

Title: "Helicopter Rotor Brake Device"

U.S. Patent No. 5,932,831 Issued: August 3, 1999

Title: "Device for Feeding Ammunition Into an Airborne Weapon and Aircraft Equipped With

Such a Device"

U.S. Design Patent No. Des. 425,853

Issued: May 30, 2000 Title: "Helicopter"

# **SCHEDULE A (continued)**

U.S. Patent No. 6,029,930 Issued: February 29, 2000

Title: "Method of Monotoring a Trasmission Assembly of a Vehicle Equipped with Acceleration Sensors in particular a Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 6,016,994 Issued: January 25, 2000

Title: "Method of Monotoring a Trasmission Assembly of a Vehicle Equipped with Acceleration Sensors in particular a Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 6,016,993 Issued: January 25, 2000

Title: "Method of Monotoring a Trasmission Assembly of a Vehicle Equipped with Acceleration Sensors in particular a Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 6,019,310 Issued: February 1, 2000

Title: "Method of Monotoring on the Basis of Signal Energy a Trasmission Assembly of a Vehicle Equipped with Acceleration Sensors in particular a Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 6,024,324 Issued: February 15, 2000

Title: "Method of Monotoring an Epicyclic Assembly of a Vehicle Equipped with Acceleration Sensors in particular a Helicopter"

U.S. Patent No. 6,050,521 Issued: April 18, 2000

Title: "Releasable Coupling for a Helicopter Tail Roter Power Trasmission Line"

U.S. Patent No. 6,077,042 Issued: June 20, 2000

Title: "Helicopter Rotor Brake"

**RECORDED: 10/10/2000**